

Nos. 08-289 and 08-294

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT,
ARIZONA PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, PETITIONER

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, ET AL.

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
LORETTA KING
*Acting Assistant Attorneys
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
Deputy General Counsel
SUSAN E. CRAIG
Assistant General Counsel
RONALD PETRACCA
*Attorney
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

MARK B. STERN
DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ANGELA M. MILLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to dissolve the remedial orders	11
A. The district court’s orders required the State to adopt and fund an ELL program to meet its obligations under the EEOA	11
B. The court of appeals applied the correct standards under Rule 60(b)(5)	15
C. The court of appeals’ application of the Rule 60(b)(5) standards was correct	18
1. Receipt of funds under Title III of NCLB does not itself demonstrate “appropriate action” under the EEOA	19
2. Asserted changed circumstances in Nogales did not compel dissolution of the orders	24
3. HB 2064 does not fully satisfy the judgment	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Board of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	16
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	2, 5, 13, 24, 25
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	16
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	3, 25
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	13
<i>Idaho Migrant Council v. Board of Educ.</i> , 647 F.2d 69 (9th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Colo. 1983)	3, 19
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	2
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	24
<i>Newark Parents Ass’n v. Newark Pub. Sch.</i> , 547 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	16, 17
<i>System Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	16
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 680 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Valeria G. v. Wilson</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:	
Ariz. Const. Art. XI § 1(a)	14, 28
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	2
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended by No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, 20 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 6301	19
20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(2)	22
20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(3)	22
20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(3)(C)(ix)(III)	31
20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(3)(C)(x)	31
20 U.S.C. 6321(b)	31
20 U.S.C. 6623(b)	31
Tit. III, 20 U.S.C. 6801 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 6812(1)	3, 20
20 U.S.C. 6821	21
20 U.S.C. 6823	21, 22
20 U.S.C. 6823(b)	3, 20
20 U.S.C. 6823(b)(2)	24
20 U.S.C. 6823(c)	3, 22
20 U.S.C. 6823(f)	20
20 U.S.C. 6825	21
20 U.S.C. 6825(g)	31
20 U.S.C. 6826	21
20 U.S.C. 6826(a)	20
20 U.S.C. 6842	21, 22
20 U.S.C. 6842(b)	4, 20
20 U.S.C. 6843	4, 20
20 U.S.C. 6847	4, 8, 23
20 U.S.C. 6849	4, 21
Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974,	
20 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1703	2, 19, 21, 23

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1703(f)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1706	1, 19, 23
20 U.S.C. 1709	1, 19
20 U.S.C. 1712	13
20 U.S.C. 1713	13
20 U.S.C. 1720(a)	25
20 U.S.C. 1758	13
20 U.S.C. 1232a	21
20 U.S.C. 1234c	22
20 U.S.C. 3403(b)	21
20 U.S.C. 7843	4
20 U.S.C. 7844(a)(3)(C)	23
20 U.S.C. 7902	31
20 U.S.C. 7906(b)	21
20 U.S.C. 7914(a)	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-752 (West 1991)	26
34 C.F.R.:	
Sections 299.10-299.11	23
Section 299.10(b)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
State of Arizona, <i>Consolidated State Application</i> (2002)	22

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Consolidated State Performance Report for State Formula Grant Programs Under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act As Amended By the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, School Year 2007-2008: Arizona (2008)</i>	21, 22
<i>Structured English Immersion Models of the Arizona English Language Learners Task Force (Apr. 10, 2008) <http://www.ade.state.az.us /ELLTaskForce/2008/SEIModels04-10-08.pdf></i>	32
